Information and Instructions

This individual shop manual is one unit of a series on wheel type tractors. Contained in it are the necessary specifi-
cations and the brief but terse procedural data needed by a mechanic when repairing a tractor on which he has had no
previous actual experience.

The material is arranged in a systematic order beginning with an index which is followed immediately by a Table of
Condensed Service Specifications. These specifications include dimensions, fits, clearances and timing instructions.
Next in order of arrangement is the procedures paragraphs.

In the procedures paragraphs, the order of presentation starts with the front axle system and steering and pro-
ceeding toward the rear axle. The last paragraphs are devoted to the power take-off and power lift systems. Inter-
spersed where needed are additional tabular specifications pertaining to wear limits, torquing, etc.

HOW TO USE THE INDEX

Suppose you want to know the procedure for R&R (remove and reinstall) of the engine camshaft. Your first step is to
look in the index under the main heading of ENGINE until you find the entry “Camshaft.” Now read to the right where
under the column covering the tractor you are repairing, you will find a number which indicates the beginning para-
graph pertaining to the camshaft. To locate this wanted paragraph in the manual, turn the pages until the running index
appearing on the top outside corner of each page contains the number you are seeking. In this paragraph you will find
the information concerning the removal of the camshaft.



SHOP MANUAL

MASSEY-FERGUSON

MODELS

MF135

- MF150

- MF165

Tractor serial number stamped on instrument panel name plate.
Engine serial number stamped on side of engine.

BELT PULLEY

BRAKES

Adjustment
R&R and Overhaul

CARBURETOR

CLUTCH (Engine)

Adjustment
Overhaul

COOLING SYSTEM

Pump and fan
Radiator
Thermostat

DIESEL FUEL SYSTEM

Bleeding system
Cold weather starting aid ..
Fuel Filters ................

Injector nozzles
Overhaul
Remove and reinstall
Testing

Injection pump
Governor
Remove and reinstall
Timing

Trouble shooting

DIFFERENTIAL

Remove and reinstall
Overhaul

DIFFERENTIAL LOCK

Adjustment
Operation
Remove and reinstall

ELECTRICAL

Alternator
Alternator regulator
Distributor
Generator
Generator regulator
Starting motor

MF135
227

223
225

132

164
169

156
154
155

136
149
135

145
139
138, 140

146
147
148
137

202
203

205
204
206

161
162
157
160
160
163

INDEX (By Starting Paragraph)

MF150
227

223,224
225, 226

132

165
171

156
154
155

136
149
135

145
139
138, 140

146
147
148
137

202
203

205
204
206

161
162
157
160
160
163

MF165
227 NON-DIESEL ENGINE
Assembly R&R ............
Cam followers ............
224 Camshaft .................
226 Connecting rods and bearings
Crankshaft and bearings ...
132 Cylinder head .............
Cylinder sleeves ...........
Engine Balancer ...........
165 Flywheel ..................
171 Front oil seal ..............
Ignition timing .............
Main bearings .............
156 Oil pump .................
154 Pistons ....................
155 Piston pins ................
Piston and rod removal ....
Piston rings ...............
136 Relief valve ...............
149 Rear oil seal ..............
135 Rocker arms ...............
Tappets .......ooveiiinann.
Timing gear cover .........
145 Timing gears ..............
139 Valve guides ..............
138, 140 Valves and seats ..........
Valve rotators .............
146 Valve springs .............
147
148 DIESEL ENGINE
137 Assembly R&R ............
Cam followers .............
Camshaft .................
202 Connecting rods and bearings
208 Crankshaft and bearings ...
Cylinder head .............
Cylinder sleeves ...........
205 Engine adapter plate .......
204 Flywheel ..................
206 Front oil seal ..............
Main bearings .............
Oil pan ........c.ovvininn.
161 Oilpump ..................
162 Pistons ............ ... ...,
157 Piston pins ................
160 Piston and rod removal ....
160 Piston rings ...............
163 Relief valve ...............

MF135

MF135
35, 57
43, 64
47,77
51,84
52, 85
36, 58
49, 82
54,91
45,68
158
52,85
55, 94
49, 82

50, 83

48, 81
49, 82
56, 96
53,90
44,66
43, 64
45, 68
46,70
40, 61
38, 59

41,63

97
102
118
122
123

98
120
124
128
106
123
129
130
120
121
119
120
131

MF150

MF150
35, 57
43, 64
47,77
51,84
52,85
36,58
49, 82
54,91
45, 68
158
52,85
55, 94
49, 82
50, 83
48, 81
49, 82
56, 96
53,90
44,66
43,64
45,68
46,70
40,61
38,59
42
47,63

97
102
118
122
123

98
120
124
128
106
123
129
130
120
121
119
120
131

MF165

MF165
35, 57
43,65
47,77
51,84
52, 86
36, 58
49, 82

87
54,91
45, 69

158
52, 86
55,95
49, 82
50, 83
48,81

49, 82
56, 96
53,90
44,66
43,65
45, 69
46,70
40, 62
38, 60

42
41,63

97
102
118
122
123

98
120
124
128
106
123
129
130
120
121
119
120
131



INDEX (Cont'd).

MF135 MF150 MF165 MF135 MF150 MF165
DIESEL ENGINE (cont'd) IGNITION SYSTEM .......... 157 157 157
Rear oil seal .............. 125 125 125
Rocker arms .......ooovuon. 103 103 103 POWER TAKE OFF .......... 228, 231 228, 231 228, 231
Tappets . ....ovveiiinnnn. 102 102 102
Timing gear cover ......... 106 106 106 STEE?“NG SYSTEM. MANUAL
Timing gears .............. 107 107 107 Adjustment ................ 9 11
Timing gear housing ....... 117 117 117 Overhaul .................. 14 17
Valve guides .............. 100 100 100 Remove and reinstall ...... 13 16
Valves and seats .......... 99 99 99 Upper pedestal ............ 18
Valve springs ............. 101 101 101
Valve timing .............. 105 105 105 STEERING SYSTEM. POWER
Cylinder .................. 29 32 32
FINAL DRIVE th:xr unit ..... EEEEEREEE 15 16 16
Axle shaft and housing .... 209 209, 221 221 Filling and bleeding ........ 19 19 19
Bevel Gears ............... 207 207 207 Operating pressure ......... 22 22 22
Differential R&R ............ 202 202 202 edestal ettt et 33 34
Differential overhaul ....... 203 203 203 gl;ﬁﬁ el %g gg 2‘21
Pl t bl .. - 12 212 ...............
anetary gear assembly 2 Trouble shooting ........... 20 21 21
FRONT AXLE Valves ... 28 31 31
Axle n}ain n’_lember e 1 2 3 TRANSMISSION (Except Multi-Power)
Axle pivot pin and bushing 1 2 3 Countershaft ............... 181 181 181
Stacring ooindler spindle - H X Drive shaft and gear ...... 177 177 177
g e ok 6 5 Main shaft ................ 180 180 180
Tfng edw esé cmd or lk t 5 5 5 Planetary unit ............. 183 183 183
Tle rods an /or drag links .. 5 5 5 Reverse idler .............. 182 182 182
R Shifter rails and forks ...... 179 179 179
Remove and reinstall ...... 174 174 174
GOVERNOR, NON-DIESEL RER top COVEr ............ 175 175 175
Adjustment .................. 150 150 150
R&R and overhaul ......... 151 151 152, 153 TRANSMISSION (Multi-Power)
Clutch .................... 196 196 196
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM Control valve .............. 189 189 189
Adjustment ................ 239 239 239 Countershaft ............... 198 198 198
Auxiliary control valve ..... 254 254 254 Input shaft ................ 186 196 196
Lift cover R&R ............ 247 247 247 Mainshaft ................. 195 195 195
Operating pressure ........ 240 240 240 Planetary unit ............. 193 193 193
Pump .......... ... ... 251 251 251 Pump ............ ... ... 200 200 200
Rockshaft ................. 248 248 248 Remove and reinstall ...... 187 187 187
Work cylinder ............. 248 248 248 Shifter rails and forks ...... 188 188 188

CONDENSED SERVICE DATA

MF135 ————MF135 Deluxe - MF150 MF165
GENERAL Special Diesel Non-Diesel Non-Diesel Diesel Non-Diesel Non-Diesel
Engine Make .......ccvviviienniiennnnnn Cont’l Perkins Cont'l Perkins Perkins Cont’l Perkins
Engine Model ..........covvviinnnnnnn. Z-134 AD3.152 Z-145 AG3.152 AD4.203 G-176 AG4.212
Number of Cylinders..............c.ue 4 3 4 3 4 4 4
Bore—Inches ........civvvevieiennnnn. 3.312 3.6 3.375 3.6 3.6 3.58 3.875
Stroke—Inches ........coiiviiiiiiinn. 3.875 5.0 4.062 5.0 5.0 4.38 45
Displacement—Cu. In. ..............n. 134 152 145 152 203.5 176 212.3
Compression Ratio ..........ccoevnnnnen 6.6:1 174:1 71:1 75:1 18.5:1 7.1:1 7.0:1
Main Bearings, No. of.........cccuunnn 3 4 3 4 5 3 5
Cylinder Sleeves ........c.ouu.. veeee.  Wet Dry Wet Dry Dry Wet Dry
Forward Speeds........covvvvninnenens 6 6* 6* 6% 6% 6* 6%
Reverse Speeds .......c..cvvnn. ceeees 2 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

* 12 forward, 4 reverse; if equipped with “Multipower” Transmission.



	00-single intro
	MF-27
	0002_95570557
	0003_95570557


