Information and Instructions

This individual shop manual is one unit of a series on wheel type tractors. Contained in it are the necessary specifications and the brief but terse procedural data needed by a mechanic when repairing a tractor on which he has had no previous actual experience.

The material is arranged in a systematic order beginning with an index which is followed immediately by a Table of Condensed Service Specifications. These specifications include dimensions, fits, clearances and timing instructions. Next in order of arrangement is the procedures paragraphs.

In the procedures paragraphs, the order of presentation starts with the front axle system and steering and proceeding toward the rear axle. The last paragraphs are devoted to the power take-off and power lift systems. Interspersed where needed are additional tabular specifications pertaining to wear limits, torquing, etc.

HOW TO USE THE INDEX

Suppose you want to know the procedure for R&R (remove and reinstall) of the engine camshaft. Your first step is to look in the index under the main heading of ENGINE until you find the entry "Camshaft." Now read to the right where under the column covering the tractor you are repairing, you will find a number which indicates the beginning paragraph pertaining to the camshaft. To locate this wanted paragraph in the manual, turn the pages until the running index appearing on the top outside corner of each page contains the number you are seeking. In this paragraph you will find the information concerning the removal of the camshaft.

SHOP MANUAL

MASSEY-FERGUSON

MODELS

MF135 - MF150 - MF165

Tractor serial number stamped on instrument panel name plate.

Engine serial number stamped on side of engine.

INDEX (By Starting Paragraph)

	MF135	MF150	MF165		MF135	MF150	MF165
BELT PULLEY	227	227	227	NON-DIESEL ENGINE	MF135	MF150	MF165
BELL POLLET	221	221	241	Assembly R&R	35, 57	35, 57	35, 57
BRAKES				Cam followers	43,64	43, 64	43, 65
Adjustment	223	223, 224	224	Camshaft	47, 77	47, 77	47, 77
R&R and Overhaul	225	225, 226	226	Connecting rods and bearings	51, 84	51, 84	51, 84
nan ana Overnau	220	220, 220	220	Crankshaft and bearings	52, 85	52, 85	52, 86
CARBURETOR	132	132	132	Cylinder head	36, 58	36, 58	36, 58
				Cylinder sleeves	49,82	49, 82	49, 82
CLUTCH (Engine)				Engine Balancer			87
Adjustment	164	165	165	Flywheel	54,91	54,91	54,91
Overhaul	169	171	171	Front oil seal	45, 68	45, 68	45, 69
COOLING GVCMDV				Ignition timing	158	158	158
COOLING SYSTEM				Main bearings	52, 85	52, 85	52, 86
Pump and fan	156	156	156	Oil pump	55, 94	55, 94	55, 95
Radiator	154	154	154	Pistons	49,82	49, 82	49, 82
Thermostat	155	155	155	Piston pins	50, 83	50, 83	50, 83
DIECEI FIIFI CVCTEM				Piston and rod removal	48, 81	48, 81	48, 81
DIESEL FUEL SYSTEM				Piston rings	49, 82	49, 82	49, 82
Bleeding system	136	136	136	Relief valve	56, 96	56, 96	56, 96
Cold weather starting aid	149	149	149	Rear oil seal	53, 90	53, 90	53, 90
Fuel Filters	135	135	135	Rocker arms	44,66	44,66	44,66
Tudo et au company				Tappets	43, 64	43, 64	43,65
Injector nozzles				Timing gear cover	45, 68	45, 68	45,69
Overhaul	145	145	145	Timing gears	46,70	46,70	46,70
Remove and reinstall	139	139	139	Valve guides	40,61	40,61	40,62
Testing	138, 140	138, 140	138, 140	Valves and seats	38, 59	38, 59	38,60
Injection numn				Valve rotators	42	42	42
Injection pump	1.40	7.40		Valve springs	41,63	47, 63	41,63
Governor	146	146	146	• •	-	-	•
Remove and reinstall	147	147	147	DIFCEL PACINE			
Timing	148	148	148	DIESEL ENGINE			
Trouble shooting	137	137	137	Assembly R&R	97	97	97
DIFFERENTIAL				Cam followers	102	102	102
	000	000	000	Camshaft	118	118	118
Remove and reinstall	202	202	202	Connecting rods and bearings	122	122	122
Overhaul	203	203	203	Crankshaft and bearings	123	123	123
DIFFERENTIAL LOCK				Cylinder head	98	98	98
	005	005	005	Cylinder sleeves	120	120	120
Adjustment	205	205	205	Engine adapter plate	124	124	124
Operation	204	204	204	Flywheel	128	128	128
Remove and reinstall	206	206	206	Front oil seal	106	106	106
ELECTRICAL				Main bearings	123	123	123
	101	101	101	Oil pan	129	129	129
Alternator	161	161	161	Oil pump	130	130	130
Alternator regulator	162	162	162	Pistons	120	120	120
Distributor	157	157	157	Piston pins	121	121	121
Generator	160	160	160	Piston and rod removal	119	119	119
Generator regulator	160	160	160	Piston rings	120	120	120
Starting motor	163	163	163	Relief valve	131	131	131

INDEX (Cont'd).

	MF135	MF150	MF165		MF135	MF150	MF165
DIESEL ENGINE (cont'd)				IGNITION SYSTEM	157	157	157
Rear oil seal	125 103	125 103	125 103	POWER TAKE OFF	228, 231	228, 231	228, 231
Tappets	102 106	102 106	102 106	STEERING SYSTEM, MANUAL			
Timing gear cover Timing gears	107	107	107	Adjustment	9	11	
Timing gear housing	117	117	117	Overhaul	14	17	
Valve guides	100	100	100	Remove and reinstall	13	16	
Valves and seats	99	99	99	Upper pedestal		18	
Valve springs	101	101	101	CHIEDING CHICAGO DOLLED			
Valve timing	105	105	105	STEERING SYSTEM, POWER			
, and taming				Cylinder	29	32	32
FINAL DRIVE				Gear unit	15	16	16
Axle shaft and housing	209	209, 221	221	Filling and bleeding	19	19	19
Bevel gears	207	207	207	Operating pressure	22	22	22
Differential R&R	202	202	202	Pedestal		33	34
Differential overhaul	202	203	203	Pump	23	23	24
Planetary gear assembly		212	212	Relief valve	22	22	22
Flanelary gear assembly	• • •	212	212	Trouble shooting	20	21	21
FRONT AXLE				Valves	28	31	31
Axle main member	1	2	3	TRANSMISSION (Except Multi-Pov	ver)		
Axle pivot pin and bushing	ī	2	3	Countershaft	181	181	181
Dual wheels and spindle		7	7		177	177	177
Steering spindles	4	4	4	Drive shaft and gear	180	180	180
Single wheel and fork		6	6	Main shaft	183	183	183
Tie rods and/or drag links	5	5	5	Planetary unit	182	182	182
Toe-in	5	5	5	Reverse idler	179	179	179
100 111	-	_		Shifter rails and forks	179	174	173
GOVERNOR, NON-DIESEL				Remove and reinstall	174	175	174
Adjustment	150	150	150	R&R top cover	1/3	1/3	1/3
R&R and overhaul	151	151	152, 153	TRANSMISSION (Multi-Power)			
nan and overnaur	131	131	102, 100	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	196	196	196
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM				Clutch	189	189	189
	239	239	239	Countershaft	198	198	198
Adjustment		254	254	Input shaft	196	196	196
Auxiliary control valve	254	254 247	254 247	Mainshaft	195	195	195
Lift cover R&R	247		247	Planetary unit	193	193	193
Operating pressure	240 251	240 251	240 251		200	200	200
Pump		251	248	Pump Remove and reinstall	187	187	187
Rockshaft	248 248	248	248	Shifter rails and forks	188	188	188
Work cylinder	248	240	240	Silliter runs und forks	100	100	100

CONDENSED SERVICE DATA

	MF135			MF165			
GENERAL	Special	Diesel				Non-Diesel	Non-Diesel
Engine Make	Cont'l	Perkins	Cont'l	Perkins	Perkins	Cont'l	Perkins
Engine Model	Z-134	AD3.152	Z-145	AG3.152	AD4.203	G-176	AG4.212
Number of Cylinders	4	3	4	3	4	4	4
Bore—Inches	3.312	3.6	3.375	3.6	3.6	3.58	3.875
Stroke—Inches	3.875	5.0	4.062	5.0	5.0	4.38	4.5
Displacement—Cu. In	134	152	145	152	203.5	176	212.3
Compression Ratio	6.6:1	17.4:1	7.1:1	7.5:1	18.5:1	7.1:1	7.0:1
Main Bearings, No. of	3	4	3	4	5	3	5
Cylinder Sleeves	Wet	Dry	Wet	Dry	Dry	Wet	Dry
Forward Speeds	6	6*	6*	6*	6*	6*	6*
Reverse Speeds	2	2*	2*	2*	2*	2*	2*

 $^{^{\}star}$ 12 forward, 4 reverse; if equipped with "Multipower" Transmission.